

SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

---

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

---

Thursday, the 28th Day of September, 1893.

COLLIERY RESERVES VESTING BILL.

The Hon. Mr. SEDDON to move the following amendments:—

Clause 2: Line 9, before "owning" insert "equitably."

Add the following new clause:—

6. Nothing in this Act contained shall apply to or affect any railway constructed under the authority of "The Westland and Nelson Coalfields Administration Act, 1877," or any Act amending the same.

SHIPPING AND SEAMEN'S ACT AMENDMENT BILL.

Mr. J. MILES to move the following amendments:—

Clause 5, section 2: Line 13, after word "coastal" insert "or intercolonial;" line 13, strike out words "if any seaman is" and insert "seamen may be;" lines 14 and 15, strike out words after "discharged," up to and including "aforesaid," and insert "on board but."

Clause 6: Line 34, at end of paragraph, insert "also that one able seaman may be dispensed with, and two ordinary seamen carried in his stead."

Clause 7: Line 55, strike out the word "registered," and after the word "fishing" insert "boat or."

Clause 8: Line 2, strike out word "six," and insert "one" in lieu thereof; line 2, after word "trimmer" insert "seaman or engineer"; line 10, insert "Nothing in this section shall affect firemen who have served as such before the passing of this Act."

Clause 9: Line 11, after word "every" insert "able-bodied"; line 13, strike out word "other"; line 18, after "shall be" insert "a fine of one pound, or in default"; line 18, strike out "three" with view of inserting "one"; line 23, add words "and return same to him."

Clause 21: To strike out whole clause.

First Schedule: Strike out the words "and 1 ordinary seaman" "and 2 ordinary seamen." Strike out figure "2" on last page, with the view of inserting "3," so as to read "1 trimmer for every 3 firemen carried."